PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE REPORT relative to a 36-month grant award extension for the Victim Emergency Assistance Program.

Recommendations for Council action, SUBJECT TO THE APPROVAL OF THE MAYOR:

- 1. AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to execute the agreement between the State of California Victim Compensation Board (CalVCB) and the City Attorney's Office.
- 2. AUTHORIZE the Controller to maintain the revolving account titled "Victim Emergency Award Payment (VEAP) within Fund No. 368/12, administered by the City Attorney's Office.
- 3. ADOPT the Resolution, attached to the City Attorney report dated August 3, 2023, attached to the Council file, requested by CalVCB for receipt of the award.
- 4. AUTHORIZE the City Attorney, or designee, to prepare Controller instructions for any necessary technical adjustments, subject to the approval of the City Administrative Officer, and instruct the Controller to implement the instructions.

<u>Fiscal Impact Statement:</u> The City Attorney reports that there is no fiscal or general fund impact. Approval of this request will allow for the reimbursement of emergency expenses paid by the City Attorneys Office related to assisting victims and witnesses of crime. There is no required match.

Community Impact Statement: None submitted

SUMMARY

At its regular meeting held on September 26, 2023, the Public Safety Committee considered a City Attorney report relative to a 36-month grant award extension for the Victim Emergency Assistance Program.

After an opportunity for public comment was held, the Committee moved to approve the City Attorney recommendations, as detailed above. This matter is now forwarded to the Council for its consideration.

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE

VOTE
YES

AS 9/26/23

-NOT OFFICIAL UNTIL COUNCIL ACTS-